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Morriston Hospital - Swansea Bus Station  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Bank Holiday Mondays (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0855 0925 0955 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1255 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555 1625 1655 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0910 0940 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1310 1340 1410 1440 1510 1540 1610 1640 1710 
Trallwn (Shops) 0918 0948 1018 1048 1118 1148 1218 1248 1318 1348 1418 1448 1518 1548 1618 1648 1718 
Bonymaen Inn 0928 0958 1028 1058 1128 1158 1228 1258 1328 1358 1428 1458 1528 1558 1628 1658 1728 
Maesteg Street 0931 1001 1031 1101 1131 1201 1231 1301 1331 1401 1431 1501 1531 1601 1631 1701 1731 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0942 1012 1042 1112 1142 1212 1242 1312 1342 1412 1442 1512 1542 1612 1642 1712 1742 

 
Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 1725 1755 1855 -- -- 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1740 1810 1909 2030 2200 
Trallwn (Shops) 1748 1818 1916 2038 2208 
Bonymaen Inn 1758 1828 1926 2048 2218 
Maesteg Street 1801 1831 1929 2051 2221 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  1812 1842 1940 2102 2232 

 
 
 

Swansea Bus Station - Morriston Hospital  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Bank Holiday Mondays (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0950 1020 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1550 1620 1650 1720 1750 
Maesteg Street 1002 1032 1102 1132 1202 1232 1302 1332 1402 1432 1502 1532 1602 1632 1702 1732 1802 
Bonymaen Inn 1007 1037 1107 1137 1207 1237 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1607 1637 1707 1737 1807 
Trallwn (Shops) 1017 1047 1117 1147 1217 1247 1317 1347 1417 1447 1517 1547 1617 1647 1717 1747 1817 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1255 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555 1625 1655 1725 1755 1825 
Morriston Cross (Library) 1041 1111 1141 1211 1241 1311 1341 1411 1441 1511 1541 1611 1641 1711 1741 1811 1841 

 
Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  1850 1950 2120 2250 
Maesteg Street 1902 2002 2132 2302 
Bonymaen Inn 1907 2007 2137 2307 
Trallwn (Shops) 1917 2017 2147 2317 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1925 2025 2155 2325 
Morriston Cross (Library) 1941 -- -- -- 
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Morriston Hospital - Swansea Bus Station  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Monday to Friday (Excluding Bank Holidays) (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Hospital (Main Entrance)  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1922 2022 -- 
Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0551 0626 0726 0826 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1526 1626 1726 1826 1932 2032 -- 
Llansamlet (Tesco) 0603 0638 0738 0838 0938 1038 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1638 1738 1838 1942 2042 -- 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0618 0653 0753 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1853 1952 2052 2202 
Trallwn (Shops) 0629 0704 0804 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704 1804 1904 2002 2102 2212 
Bonymaen Inn 0639 0714 0814 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1614 1714 1814 1914 2010 2110 2220 
Maesteg Street 0648 0723 0823 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 1923 2018 2118 2228 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0700 0735 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 1735 1835 1935 2027 2127 2237 

 
 
 

Swansea Bus Station - Morriston Hospital  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Monday to Friday (Excluding Bank Holidays) (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0715 0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1915 2005 2120 2250 
Maesteg Street 0725 0825 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1725 1824 1924 2014 2129 2259 
Bonymaen Inn 0733 0833 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1832 1932 2022 2137 2307 
Trallwn (Shops) 0742 0842 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1840 1940 2030 2145 2315 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0753 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1850 1950 2040 2155 2325 
Llansamlet (Tesco) 0808 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1708 1808 1900 2000 -- -- -- 
Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0823 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 | | -- -- -- 
Morriston Cross (Police Station) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1910 2010 -- -- -- 
Morriston Hospital (Main Entrance)  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1920 2020 -- -- -- 

 
 
 

Morriston Hospital - Swansea Bus Station  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Saturday (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Hospital (Main Entrance)  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1922 2022 -- 
Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0726 0826 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1526 1626 1726 1826 1932 2032 -- 
Llansamlet (Tesco) 0738 0838 0938 1038 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1638 1738 1838 1942 2042 -- 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0753 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1853 1952 2052 2202 
Trallwn (Shops) 0804 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704 1804 1904 2002 2102 2212 
Bonymaen Inn 0814 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1614 1714 1814 1914 2010 2110 2220 
Maesteg Street 0823 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 1923 2018 2118 2228 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 1735 1835 1935 2027 2127 2237 
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Swansea Bus Station - Morriston Hospital  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Saturday (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1915 2005 2120 2250 
Maesteg Street 0825 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1725 1824 1924 2014 2129 2259 
Bonymaen Inn 0833 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1832 1932 2022 2137 2307 
Trallwn (Shops) 0842 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1840 1940 2030 2145 2315 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0853 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653 1753 1850 1950 2040 2155 2325 
Llansamlet (Tesco) 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1708 1808 1900 2000 -- -- -- 
Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 | | -- -- -- 
Morriston Cross (Police Station) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1910 2010 -- -- -- 
Morriston Hospital (Main Entrance)  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1920 2020 -- -- -- 

 
 
 

Morriston Hospital - Swansea Bus Station  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Sunday (Inbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 0855 0925 0955 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1255 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555 1625 1655 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 0910 0940 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1310 1340 1410 1440 1510 1540 1610 1640 1710 
Trallwn (Shops) 0918 0948 1018 1048 1118 1148 1218 1248 1318 1348 1418 1448 1518 1548 1618 1648 1718 
Bonymaen Inn 0928 0958 1028 1058 1128 1158 1228 1258 1328 1358 1428 1458 1528 1558 1628 1658 1728 
Maesteg Street 0931 1001 1031 1101 1131 1201 1231 1301 1331 1401 1431 1501 1531 1601 1631 1701 1731 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0942 1012 1042 1112 1142 1212 1242 1312 1342 1412 1442 1512 1542 1612 1642 1712 1742 

 
Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Morriston Cross (Seion Chapel) 1725 1755 1855 -- -- 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1740 1810 1909 2030 2200 
Trallwn (Shops) 1748 1818 1916 2038 2208 
Bonymaen Inn 1758 1828 1926 2048 2218 
Maesteg Street 1801 1831 1929 2051 2221 
Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  1812 1842 1940 2102 2232 

 
 
 

Swansea Bus Station - Morriston Hospital  Service 31 (FCAO031) 

 Sunday (Outbound)  Timetable valid from 4th March 2024 until 4th May 2024 

Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  0950 1020 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1550 1620 1650 1720 1750 
Maesteg Street 1002 1032 1102 1132 1202 1232 1302 1332 1402 1432 1502 1532 1602 1632 1702 1732 1802 
Bonymaen Inn 1007 1037 1107 1137 1207 1237 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1607 1637 1707 1737 1807 
Trallwn (Shops) 1017 1047 1117 1147 1217 1247 1317 1347 1417 1447 1517 1547 1617 1647 1717 1747 1817 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1255 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555 1625 1655 1725 1755 1825 
Morriston Cross (Library) 1041 1111 1141 1211 1241 1311 1341 1411 1441 1511 1541 1611 1641 1711 1741 1811 1841 
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Operator: FCYM FCYM FCYM FCYM 

Swansea City Bus Station Stand H  1850 1950 2120 2250 
Maesteg Street 1902 2002 2132 2302 
Bonymaen Inn 1907 2007 2137 2307 
Trallwn (Shops) 1917 2017 2147 2317 
Birchgrove (Heol Dulais) 1925 2025 2155 2325 
Morriston Cross (Library) 1941 -- -- -- 

 
 


